Company has intended to further consolidate the business currently conducted by the Ausnutria Hyproca
Group into the Group by acquiring the residual 49% equity interests in Ausnutria Hyproca from DDI and
to facilitate the future business expansion of the Ausnutria Hyproca Group, including the execution of the
Factory Investment Plan.

The Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors, whose views will be provided after
taking into account the advice from the independent financial adviser) consider that the terms of the
Acquisition are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and that the Acquisition is in the
interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately following Completion (assuming that there is no change in the issued
share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to Completion other than the
issue of the Consideration Shares):

 As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon the

Completion
 Number of

 Shares
Approx.

%
Number of

 Shares
Approx.

%

Ausnutria Holding Co Ltd 200,000,000 20.27 200,000,000 16.85
Brave Leader Limited 126,619,550 12.83 126,619,550 10.67
Center Laboratories Inc. 134,977,075 13.68 134,977,075 11.37
BioEngine Capital Inc. (Note 1) 123,355,375 12.50 123,355,375 10.39
BioEngine Technology Development Inc. (Note 1) 9,864,000 1.00 9,864,000 0.83
Ms. Lin O, Li-Chu (Note 2)   498,000 0.05 498,000 0.04
DDI - - 200,000,000 16.85
Public (Note 3)   391,529,000 39.67 391,529,000 33.00

Total 986,843,000 100.00 1,186,843,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Both BioEngine Capital Inc. and BioEngine Technology Development Inc. are non-wholly owned subsidiaries

of Center Laboratories Inc.

2. Ms. Lin O, Li-Chu is the spouse of Mr. Lin Jung-chin (“Mr. Lin”), an executive Director.

3. Public shareholding includes 260,000 Shares held by Mr. Lin’s associate (as defined under the Listing Rules).

8

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As certain of the applicable percentage ratios are more than 25% but less than 100%, the Share Purchase
Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including the Loan Acquisition, constitute a